

No. 09-525

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANUS CAPITAL GROUP, INC. AND
JANUS CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

FIRST DERIVATIVE TRADERS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT
SYSTEM OF THE GOVERNMENT OF THE
VIRGIN ISLANDS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

RUBY MENON
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP
52 Duane Street, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10007
(212) 693-1058

DARREN J. ROBBINS
ERIC ALAN ISAACSON
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH D. DALEY
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP
655 West Broadway,
Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 231-1058
EricI@rgrdlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 2, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. <i>Stoneridge</i> Does Not Foreclose Reliance on Investment Advisers’ False State- ments About Their Own Policies and Actions Made for Filing with the SEC and Disseminated by Them to Investors in Prospectuses of the Mutual Funds They Operate	3
II. Congress Intended §10(b) as a Broad Catch-All to Reach Any Person Engaged in <i>Any</i> Form of Deceptive Conduct Affecting Securities Prices.....	5
A. Section 10(b) Specifically Targets All Deliberately Deceptive Conduct Affecting Securities Prices	7
B. Legal Scholarship with Which §10(b)’s Framers Were Familiar Indicated that Parties Other than a Securities Issuer May Be Liable for Misleading Statements or Conduct Affecting Securities Prices in the Open Market.....	11
C. The Seminal Precedents on Market Manipulation, with Which §10(b)’s Framers Were Familiar, Support Liability of Non-Issuer Third Parties for Misleading Statements Even if Issued Anonymously or Attributed to Others	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. Petitioners Cannot Avoid Liability for the Statements that JCM Made Through Prospectuses of the Mutual Funds It Operated.....	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>A.T. Brod & Co. v. Perlow</i> , 375 F.2d 393 (2d Cir. 1967)	6
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	6
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	6
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Central Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	7, 14
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	7
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	6, 8
<i>Fine v. American Solar King</i> , 919 F.2d 290 (5th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	3, 5, 6, 7, 14
<i>McGann v. Ernst & Young</i> , 102 F.3d 390 (9th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>McMullen v. Hoffman</i> , 174 U.S. 639 (1899).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Morris Run Coal Co. v. Barclay Coal Co.</i> , 68 Pa. 173 (1871)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pasley v. Freeman</i> , 3 Term. Rep. 51, 100 Eng. Rep. 450 (King’s Bench 1789).....	7
<i>Rex v. De Berenger</i> 3 Maule & Selwyn 67, 105 Eng. Rep. 536, [1814-1823] All E.R. Rep. 513 (King’s Bench 1814).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santa Fe Indus. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	19
<i>Schreiber v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 1 (1985).....	15, 18, 20
<i>Scott v. Brown, Doering, McNab & Co.</i> , [1892] 2 Q.B. 724, 61 L.J. (N.S.) 738 (C.A.).....	18, 20
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	6
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	6
<i>Stewart v. Wyoming Cattle Ranche Co.</i> , 128 U.S. 383 (1888).....	7
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Bankers Life & Casualty Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971).....	6
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 5 F. Supp. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 1933), <i>aff’d</i> , 79 F.2d 321 (2d Cir. 1935)....	15, 16, 18, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	Page
Securities Act of 1933	
§11(a), 15 U.S.C. §77k(a)	9-10
Securities Exchange Act of 1934	
§2, 15 U.S.C. §78b	8, 9
§2(2), 15 U.S.C. §78b(2)	9
§2(3), 15 U.S.C. §78b(3)	9
§9, 15 U.S.C. §78i	19
§10(b), 15 U.S.C. §78j(b)	<i>passim</i>
§206(a), 48 Stat. 907	9
Securities and Exchange Commission Rule	
Rule 10b-5	6, 11, 14
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
Hearings on H.R. 7852 and H.R. 8720 before the House Committee on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 73d Cong., 2d. Sess., (1934)	6
H.R. Rep. No. 1383, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934), <i>reprinted in</i> 5 Ellenberger & Mahar, <i>Legislative History of the Securities Act of 1933 and Securities Exchange Act of 1934</i> , Item 18	9, 10
H.R. Rep. No. 1838, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934), <i>reprinted in</i> 5 Ellenberger & Mahar, <i>Legislative History of the Securities Act of 1933 and Securities Exchange Act of 1934</i> , Item 20	10
SECONDARY AUTHORITIES	
Adolph A. Berle, Jr., <i>Liability for Stock Market Manipulation</i> , 31 Colum. L. Rev. 264 (1931)	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Adolph A. Berle, Jr., <i>Stock Market Manipulation</i> , 38 Colum. L. Rev. 393 (1938)	12, 19
Aldoph A. Berle, Jr. & Gardiner C. Means, <i>The Modern Corporation and Private Property</i> (New York: The MacMillan Co., 1932)	13
Steve Thel, <i>The Original Conception of Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act</i> , 42 Stan. L. Rev. 385 (1990)	13
